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T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Real Estate Taxes 

Account Number: 
01.301.10 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

1,561,476.11 1,555,000.00 1,599,717.75 1,605,384.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
Account represents all real estate tax payments collected for general purposes in the current 
year.  Also included is the deduction for discount and increase for penalties. This account 
excludes the Fire Service Tax which is also assessed on all taxable real estate.  The Statutory 
rate limitation on real estate taxes for Second Class Townships is 14 mills.  

Additional Details 
The proposed 2019 millage rate remains unchanged from 2018 at 2.5 mills.  Real estate 
assessed values in the fall of each year are used to estimate collections in the next year.  The 
Assessed valuation on November 14 was $662,014,294.  The Township uses an assumed 
collection rate of 97% to calculate revenues. 
 

Year Chester County School District Township 
2018 4.369 27.182 2.500 
2017 4.369 27.182 2.500 
2016 4.163 27.182 2.500 
2015 4.163 27.182 2.600 
2014 4.163 27.182 2.750 
2013 4.163 27.182 2.750 
2012 3.965 27.182 2.750 
2011 3.965 26.728 2.750 
2010 3.965 26.213 2.750 
2009 3.965 25.475 2.500 

 
Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 29, 2018 

  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Refuse & Recycle Removal Fees 

Account Number: 
01.301.11 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

692,094.40 690,000.00 690,094.40 703,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account represents the fees collected for curbside refuse and recycle service.  The fees 
are assessed once year in the Annual Tax Notice which is mailed to property owners during the 
month of March and covers the calendar year.  Revenues from the refuse and recycle fees are 
used to pay (1) the costs of curbside collection, (2) the costs disposing of municipal waste at the 
landfill, (3) the administrative costs of the solid waste program, and (4) equipment purchases 
such as recycle bins.  The Township’s waste hauler retains title to all recyclables and no 
additional revenue or expense is incurred from this material. 
Additional Details 
The cost of refuse removal for 2018 is $165.00 per stop per year. The cost for recycling is per 
stop per $70.00 per year.  No increase in this fee schedule is anticipated in 2019.   
 
Revenues were estimated based on 3,040 refuse stops and 3,190 recycling stops and 
assuming a 97% collection rate. 
 
The Township will be entering its final year of a five year waste hauling contract in 2019.  Due to 
the recent volatility in the post-consumer material market and the provisions of our waste hauler 
contract wherein they retain ownership of the recyclables, a fee increase may be necessary in 
2020. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Fire Services Tax 

Account Number: 
01.301.13 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

255,659.30 227,100.00 233,339.80 234,386.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
In 2017, the Board of Supervisors enacted a Fire Services Tax on all non-exempt properties in 
the Township.  This Fire Services Tax replaces the Fire Hydrant Tax assessed on properties 
near fire hydrants, which has been repealed.  The revenues from the Fire Services Tax are 
used to (1) make direct financial contributions to the East Brandywine Fire Company, (2) pay for 
state-mandated workers compensation insurance for East Brandywine Fire Company 
volunteers, and (3) purchase fuel for East Brandywine Fire Company apparatuses. 

Additional Details 
The Township does not anticipate a change in the Fire Service Tax levy which will remain at 
0.365 mills.  Real estate assessed values in the fall of each year are used to estimate 
collections in the next year.  The Assessed valuation on November 14 was $662,014,294.  The 
Township uses an assumed collection rate of 97% to calculate revenues. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 29, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Real Estate Transfer Tax 

Account Number: 
01.310.10 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

457,556.18 380,000.00 455,882.65 470,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
When real property located in the Township is sold, the Township receives one half of 1% of the 
sales price or imputed value of the property. Total tax at settlement is 2%. 1% goes to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and 1% is divided equally between the Downingtown Area 
School District and the Township. 

Additional Details 
The Township remains an attractive place to live—in addition to the natural turnover in real 
estate East Brandywine Township has experienced rapid growth in the number of housing units.  
Between the developments at Mapleview, Estates at Dowlin Forge, Crawford Ridge, 
Applecross, and Hide-A-Way Farms hundreds of housing units have land development approval 
but have not yet been built.  While the yield from the Real Estate Transfer tax is difficult to 
anticipate, we have projected steady growth based on 2018 estimated and 2017 actual yield. 

 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Earned Income Tax/Wage Tax 

Account Number: 
01.310.20 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

1,987,080.95 2,000,000.00 1,662,298.81 2,045,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This revenue represents a 1% tax levy on all wages, salaries, fees and self-employment net 
income imposed on residents and on non-residents working within the Township. Resident tax 
is shared equally between the Downingtown Area School District and the Township.  Non-
residents liable for an earned income tax at their place of residence receive a credit against any 
non-resident levy at their place of employment.  An additional 0.125% Earned Income Tax is 
collected for the Township’s Open Space Program—revenues from this levy are not deposited 
in the General Fund. 
Additional Details 
The revenue estimate for 2019 was based on the 2017 actual and 2018 projected 
(2,025,000.00). 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Local Services Tax 

Account Number: 
01.310.50 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

47,657.88 35,000.00 30,987.53 39,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This revenue represents a $52 per year tax levy against all individuals employed or self-
employed in the Township, regardless of resident status, and who earns more than $12,000 
annually. 

Additional Details 
There has been no steady trend in LST revenues over the past few years, so the 2019 
Proposed Budget figure is an average of the actual totals from 2015, 2016, and 2017 as well as 
the projected 2018 amount.  The re-opening of grocery store in 2018 will likely add to the total 
workforce within the Township. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Cable TV Franchise Fees 

Account Number: 
01.321.80 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

200,308.24 170,000.00 143,250.52 180,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This revenue represents revenue received from Comcast Cable Television and Verizon. This 
includes 3% of gross service revenues.  Receipts from cable providers are received quarterly. 

Additional Details 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
State Grants 

Account Number: 
01.354.01 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for revenues from State Grant Programs. 

Additional Details 
No revenue is projected for 2019, but the Township plans to make application for at least two 
state grants in 2019.   
 
Project #1:  Purchase of additional recycle Toters and update of Township ordinance to reflect 
new equipment.  Planned funding source is the Section 902 Recycle Program Grant 
administered by the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection. 
 
Project #2:  Construction of connection between the Township’s Whittaker Memorial Trailhead 
Park and Chester County’s Struble Trail consistent with the East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Facilities Plan adopted in 2018.  Planned funding source is the Park Rehabilitation and 
Development (PRD Grant) from the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural 
Resources. 
 
The Township was notified in November of 2018 that it is the recipient of approximately 
$165,000 in grant from the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.  
This revenue is shown in the budget for the developer impact fee fund for recreation as this fund 
will be used for the associated project—the construction of the bathroom at the north end of the 
Community Park. 
 
The Township’s budgeting practice is to not show revenues from grants that have not yet been 
awarded. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 29, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
EBT Municipal Authority Reimbursement 
Account Number: 

01.357.01 
2017 

Actual 
2018 

Budget 
2018 

YTD (10/30) 
2019 

Proposed 

348,552.61 340,000.00 87,262.85 357,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
The East Brandywine Township Municipal Authority currently operates and maintains two 
wastewater treatment facilities serving nearly 700 customers in the communities of Keats 
Glen/Delaware County Community College, Hopewell/Guthriesville, and Applecross.  The 
Municipal Authority is a special purpose government established pursuant to the Pennsylvania 
Municipal Authorities Act in 1999.  The finances of the Municipal Authority are largely separate 
from the East Brandywine Township General Fund except for the revenues below and the 
expenses detailed in line item 01.429.xx. 
Additional Details 
The East Brandywine Township General Fund receives revenues from the Municipal Authority 
for four purposes: 

• Debt Service.  The Municipal Bond Series of 2017 was based on the credit worthiness of 
Township, but is retired by revenues of the Municipal Authority.  In January of 2019 this 
series will have an outstanding principal of $4,030,000.  This debt was issued by the 
Township for the use of the Municipal Authority.  100% of the anticipated debt service for 
2019 ($307,470.00) are reimbursable by the Municipal Authority. 

• Flat Administrative Fee.  The Township and Municipal Authority share office space, 
equipment, and labor pool.  The Municipal Authority compensates the Township in the 
amount of $25,000.00 per year for these services. 

• Professional Services, Reimbursable by Time and Material.  Periodically the Municipal 
Authority relies on the services of Township Legal or Engineering consultants.  These 
expenses are reimbursed dollar-for-dollar by the Municipal Authority.  This budget 
anticipates $12,530.00 of revenues of this type for 2019. 

• Public Works Department Services, Reimbursable by Time and Material.  The Municipal 
Authority relies on the services of the Township Public Works Department for 
landscaping services, snow removal, and basic maintenance and Municipal Authority 
facilities.  These expenses are reimbursed dollar-for-dollar by the Municipal Authority.  
This budget anticipates $12,00.00 of revenues of this type for 2019. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 29, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Chester County Grant Programs 

Account Number: 
01.357.04 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

0.00 35,000.00 15,201.41 20,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for revenues from Chester County grant programs. 

Additional Details 
East Brandywine Township has two current Vision Partnership Program (VPP) Grants from the 
Chester County Planning Commission.   
 
Project #1:  Is a multi-municipal grant with West Brandywine and Uwchlan Townships to 
develop a trail plan for connecting the Struble Trail in Uwchlan Township with Hibernia Park in 
West Brandywine.  This plan is now complete and reimbursement for costs from both Chester 
County and our partner municipalities in fiscal year 2018. 
 
Project #2: Is for a Zoning Ordinance update.  Reimbursement for this project is anticipated in 
fiscal year 2019. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Legal/Engineering Reimbursement 

Account Number: 
01.361.32 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

633,405.91 256,000.00 202,963.03 250,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
Some review processes, such as applications for land development and permits requiring 
stormwater management, require applicants to create escrow accounts.  These escrow 
accounts are depleted by bills from legal or engineering consultants or refunds of the unused 
portion of an escrow account at the conclusion of a project.  This account is used to track 
deposits to these accounts. 

Additional Details 
Escrow activity is budgeted as revenue-neutral in any given year using the following accounts: 
 
01.361.32 Legal/Engineering Reimbursements ....................................................... +250,000.00 
01.404.314 Legal Services: Reimbursable ................................................................. -90,000.00 
01.408.40 Engineering: Reimbursable ...................................................................... -145,000.00 
01.491.00 Tax Refund/Escrow Returns ...................................................................... -15,000.00 
TOTAL ...................................................................................................................... 0.00 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Parks & Recreation Revenue 

Account Number: 
01.367.20 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

28,229.86 20,000.00 2,945.60 2,600.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for event revenues collected by Parks and Recreation from events that are 
not designated as “fundraisers.”  Fundraising expenses and revenues are paid/deposited to the 
East Brandywine Township Foundation Fund, an 501(c)(3) non-profit.  Prior to 2018, all 
fundraising activities where deposited to the General Fund and the net fundraising revenues 
less fundraising activities were transferred to the Foundation. 

Additional Details 
 
Summer Concerts/Movies in the Park Sponsorships ................................................... $1,500.00 
Community Day Booths and Car Show .......................................................................... $600.00 
Other Donations During Non-Fundraising Events ........................................................... $500.00 
TOTAL ............................................................................................................. $2,600.00 
 
2019 Non-Fundraising Activities will be: 

• Three Free Movies in the Park 
• Three Free Summer Concerts in the Park 
• Community Day 
• Holiday Tree Lighting 
• Fall Harvest Festival 
• Shakespeare in the Park 

 
2019 Fundraising Activities will be: 

• “Fore the Parks” Golf Outings 
• “Run for the Parks” 5K Race 
• Bench and Memorial Brick Sales 

 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Longevity 

Account Number: 
01.401.18 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

4,725.00 5,075.00 5,125.00 5,475.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
Account represents longevity paid to Township Manager and Assistant Township Manager per 
2016 contract.  Longevity is paid on the date of service anniversary and is equal to the number 
of years of service multiplied by $175.00. 

Additional Details 
In 2019, Assistant Township Manager Luke Reven will have his 5th service anniversary, while 
Township Manager Scott Piersol will have his 26th service anniversary. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Vehicle Expenses 

Account Number: 
01.401.33 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

5,200.00 4,800.00 4,200.00 4,800.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
As Township Manager Scott Piersol uses his personal vehicle for Township Business, pursuant 
to his 2016 contract he is compensated $400.00 per month to purchase, lease, or own, operate 
and maintain, a vehicle. 

Additional Details 
No change is anticipated for 2019. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Tax Collector Salary 

Account Number: 
01.403.05 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

29,311.88 29,312.00 23,674.98 29,312.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
The Tax Collector’s Salary was set by Board of Supervisors Resolution 06 of 2014 and may not 
be changed during the term of Tax Collector. 

Additional Details 
No change is anticipated for 2019. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Legal Services: Reimbursable 

Account Number: 
01.404.314 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A 75,000.00 106,178.31 90,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
Some review processes, such as applications for land development and permits requiring 
stormwater management, require applicants to create escrow accounts.  These escrow 
accounts are depleted by bills from legal or engineering consultants or refunds of the unused 
portion of an escrow account at the conclusion of a project.  This account is used to 
reimbursable legal expenses.  This account was created in 2018—previous to that change, all 
legal bills were paid from a single account (01.404.310). 

Additional Details 
Escrow activity is budgeted as revenue-neutral in any given year using the following accounts: 
 
01.361.32 Legal/Engineering Reimbursements ....................................................... +250,000.00 
01.404.314 Legal Services: Reimbursable ................................................................. -90,000.00 
01.408.40 Engineering: Reimbursable ...................................................................... -145,000.00 
01.491.00 Tax Refund/Escrow Returns ...................................................................... -15,000.00 
TOTAL ...................................................................................................................... 0.00 
 
A significant portion of the expenditures in this line item are the reimbursable legal expenses 
related to the applications of Carlino East Brandywine to construct a shopping center with a 
Giant grocery store as a tenant. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Computer Hardware/Software/Support 

Account Number: 
01.406.27 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 57,200.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account, new for 2019, is proposed to track all computer hardware, software, and support 
purchases.  Expenses of this type were previously tracked under 01.406.24 General Operating 
Supplies. 

Additional Details 
Estimated needs for 2019 are as follows: 
 
New Hardware 

New LAN Server .................................................................................................... $9,000.00 
New PC for Permits Administrator ......................................................................... $1,400.00 
New PC for Secretary/Treasurer ............................................................................ $1,400.00 
Misc. Hardware ......................................................................................................... $500.00 

Website Content Management Service / Host (Civic Plus) .......................................... $4,600.00 
Antivirus Subscription (Malware Bytes) ............................................................................ $77.45 
Township Code Hosting / Codification (General Code) ............................................... $1,195.00 
Tech Support (B&D Solutions & Applied Video) .......................................................... $5,000.00 
Electronic Document Management (Laserfiche)  ......................................................... $2,250.00 
E-Mail Host (Beacon Technologies) ............................................................................... $624.00 
Remote PC Access (Go to My PC) ................................................................................. $594.00 
Conference Calling Service (AnyMeeting) ...................................................................... $450.00 
Cloud File Sharing Service (DropBox) .............................................................................. $99.00 
*New* Replacement Carrigan Cloud GIS Tracking (TRAISR or Municity 5) .............. $28,100.00 
*New* HR Benefit/Leave Tracking Software (Planet) .................................................. $2,000.00 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Insurance and Bonding 

Account Number: 
01.406.35 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

0.00 1,100.00 8,322.00 8,500.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used to track Public Employee Bonding expenses.  Two Township officials, the 
Secretary/Treasurer and the Tax Collector are bonded. 

Additional Details 
In 2018 the East Brandywine Board of Supervisors raised the amount of the bond from 
$500,000 to $1,500,000.  In 2017 Public Employee Bonding was mistakenly paid from account 
number 01.486.00 which is ordinarily used for casualty and liability insurance. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Contractual Services (Office Equipment) 
Account Number: 

01.406.45 
2017 

Actual 
2018 

Budget 
2018 

YTD (10/30) 
2019 

Proposed 

13,359.97 12,000.00 14,322.63 14,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used to budget for office equipment leases in the administration side of the 
Township Building.  

Additional Details 
Township administration anticipates leasing a Ricoh MP 6004ex Digital Imaging System for our 
printing, scanning, and photocopying needs.  Our maintenance vendor is Rothwell Document 
Solutions and lease payments are made to Great America Leasing Corporation.  Our monthly 
lease cost is $535.00 while our maintenance contract is based on equipment use (per page). 
This lease/and maintenance contract does include toner, but does not include paper which are 
budgeted under 01.406.24 General Operating Supplies. In 2018, the Township exercised its 
option to purchase the large format printer/scanner resulting in an anticipated decrease in our 
lease payments to this vendor.  Maintenance on the large format printer/scanner is performed 
by Rothwell Document Services on a time and materials basis as needed.  Also included in this 
account are leases through MailFinance for (1) a postage metering machine model IM420 in the 
amount of $231.03 per quarter, and (2) a mail folding and stuffing machine model M1500 in the 
amount of $378.66 per quarter. 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Newsletter 

Account Number: 
01.406.49 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 24,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
New for 2019, this account tracks the expense in producing the Milemarker, the quarterly 
newsletter of the Township. 

Additional Details 
The Milemarker, the East Brandywine Township newsletter, is a multiple award winning 
publication. The Pennsylvania State Association of Township Supervisors recognizes 
Townships for their efforts to communicate with residents. The Milemarker has won the 
following awards in this state-wide contest: 1st Place, Newsletter (Awarded 2018); 1st Place 
(Awarded 2016); 2nd Place, Newsletter (Awarded 2015); 1st Place, Newsletter (Awarded 2013); 
1st Place,  Newsletter (Awarded 2009); 1st Place, Newsletter (Awarded 2007); 3rd Place, 
Newsletter (Awarded 2006); and 1st Place, Newsletter (Awarded 1998). 
 
Expenses associated with the production of the Milemarker are (1) printing, (2) postage, (4) 
layout, and (5) Editor’s compensation. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Engineering: Special Projects 

Account Number: 
01.408.30 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

114,386.65 50,000.00 39,114.22 50,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account tracks engineering expenses for projects initiated by the Board of Supervisors. 

Additional Details 
2019 Projects: 
 
Preliminary Engineering Services for Struble Trail Connector 
Component E-SC-1 of East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan ................. $40,000.00 
 
Unanticipated Projects ............................................................................................... $10,000.00 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Engineering: Reimbursable 

Account Number: 
01.408.40 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 145,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
Some review processes, such as applications for land development and permits requiring 
stormwater management, require applicants to create escrow accounts.  These escrow 
accounts are depleted by bills from legal or engineering consultants or refunds of the unused 
portion of an escrow account at the conclusion of a project.  This account is used to 
reimbursable engineering/consultant expenses.  This account is new for 2019. 

Additional Details 
Escrow activity is budgeted as revenue-neutral in any given year using the following accounts: 
 
01.361.32 Legal/Engineering Reimbursements ....................................................... +250,000.00 
01.404.314 Legal Services: Reimbursable ................................................................. -90,000.00 
01.408.40 Engineering: Reimbursable ...................................................................... -145,000.00 
01.491.00 Tax Refund/Escrow Returns ...................................................................... -15,000.00 
TOTAL ...................................................................................................................... 0.00 
 
 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Fire Protection Expenses 

Account Number: 
01.411.54 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

227,495.66 177,825.00 177,824.00 216,396.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used to track direct contributions to the East Brandywine Fire Company, an 
independent 501(c)(3) non-profit.   

Additional Details 
In 2016, the three municipalities served by the East Brandywine Fire Company (EBFC) formed 
a single committee to review the budget requests from EBFC.  The this committee has two 
important functions: (1) calculate each municipality’s “fair share” by inputting calls for service 
data, populations, and assessed property values into a formula to determine how to split the 
municipal contributions to the EBFC among the municipalities, and (2) to review the EBFC 
budget request and determine an appropriate total municipal contribution.  The EBFC serves all 
of East Brandywine Township and portions of both Upper Uwchlan and West Brandywine 
Townships. 
 
The formula adopted by the 2016 committee weighted equally (1) the assessed value of the 
land served by EBFC in each municipality, (2) the population in the area served by EBFC, (3) 
the proportion of the medical calls in the preceding year, (4) and the proportion of the fire calls in 
the preceding year.   
 
In the fall of 2018 the three municipalities agreed to consider changes to this 2016 formula for 
the budget year 2020.  For the budget year 2019, the municipalities agreed to the following 
contributions:  East Brandywine Township - $193,572; West Brandywine Township - $130,000; 
and Upper Uwchlan Township - $13,608.  

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Refuse/Recycling Collection Contract 

Account Number: 
01.427.45 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

305,085.74 311,100.00 212,687.66 317,222.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for waste hauler expenses.  East Brandywine Township is an Act 101 
(1988) Mandated Community—meaning that the Township must provide for curbside collection 
of recyclable materials. 

Additional Details 
East Brandywine Township will be in the fifth of five years of a contract with Republic Services 
in 2019.  Republic Services provides one collection of recycle and solid waste per week, twelve 
collections of bulk items per year, and six curbside collection of yard waste per year.  Republic 
Services also provides three roll-off containers for a recycle center located at 1214 Horseshoe 
Pike.  Republic Services retains ownership of all recycling materials and no further revenues or 
expenses are incurred from recyclables. 
 

Current Contract Summary 
Year 1 (2015) Year 2 (2016) Year 3 (2017) Year 4 (2018) Year 5 (2019) 

293,064.00 298,925.00 304,904.00 311,002.00 317,222.00 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Refuse Tipping Fees 

Account Number: 
01.427.49 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

165,145.61 170,000.00 128,718.05 170,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for the tipping fees incurred for the disposal of municipal waste.   

Additional Details 
Municipal waste, currently collected under contract by Republic Services, are routed to the 
Lanchester landfill in Narvon, PA.  Current tipping fees are $66.00 per ton. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Parks & Recreation Improvements 

Account Number: 
01.451.74 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

24,574.95 21,970.00 40,440.44 6,150.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for maintenance and improvements at the East Brandywine Township 
Community Park, Spatola Park, and Hopewell Park. 

Additional Details 
Estimated needs for 2019 are as follows: 
 
Port-a-Pot Rentals ....................................................................................................... $4,100.00 
Dog Waste Bag ............................................................................................................... $750.00 
Water Testing .................................................................................................................. $600.00 
Flags ............................................................................................................................... $700.00 
TOTAL ............................................................................................................. $6,150.00 
 
For FY 2019 the majority of Parks Improvements will be paid from the Developer Open Space 
Fund.  See Budget Detail Form 30.451.74.  The amount remaining here is reserved for 
expenditures not authorized by the Municipalities Planning Code as amended by Act 135 of 
2014 the Township’s Subdivision Land Development Ordinance (§350-50 Recreation Lands and 
Facilities). 
 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Parks & Recreation Events 

Account Number: 
01.451.75 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

0.00 12,700.00 8,635.96 15,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for Parks and Recreation events that are not fundraisers.  Fundraising 
expenses and revenues are paid/deposited to the East Brandywine Township Foundation Fund, 
an 501(c)(3) non-profit.  These non-fundraisers may still have associated revenues, which are 
deposited to 01.367.02. 

Additional Details 
Estimated needs for 2019 are as follows: 
 
Three Free Summer Concerts ..................................................................................... $3,000.00 
Three Free Movies in the Park ..................................................................................... $3,000.00 
Community Day ........................................................................................................... $4,500.00 
Tree Lighting ................................................................................................................... $500.00 
Shakesphere in the Park ..................................................................................................... $0.00 
Harvest Festival ........................................................................................................... $1,200.00 
Spring Newsletter ......................................................................................................... $2,800.00 
TOTAL ........................................................................................................... $15,000.00 
 
2019 Fundraising Activities will be: 

• “Fore the Parks” Golf Outings 
• “Run for the Parks” 5K Race 
• Bench and Memorial Brick Sales 

 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Bondsville Mill Expenses 

Account Number: 
01.451.76 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

62,324.83 178,760.00 120,942.46 1,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for tracking expenditures developing and events at the Bondsville Mill 
Historic Park and Nature Trails. 

Additional Details 
For FY 2019 the majority of Bondsville Mill Expenses will be paid from the Developer Open 
Space Fund.  See Budget Detail Form 30.451.76.  The amount remaining here is reserved for 
expenditures not authorized by the Municipalities Planning Code as amended by Act 135 of 
2014 the Township’s Subdivision Land Development Ordinance (§350-50 Recreation Lands and 
Facilities). 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Trails Committee 

Account Number: 
01.451.79 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

345.07 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
The Trails Committee advises the Board of Supervisors on the development of trails throughout 
the Township. 

Additional Details 
2019 Projects: 
 
Preliminary Engineering Services for Struble Trail Connector 
Component E-SC-1 of East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
Appears in Account 01.408.30 ........................................................................................ $40,000 
 
Road Striping and Trail Signage 
Component E-GV-1 of East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
Appears in Account 30.451.79 .......................................................................................... $5,000 
 
Easement Acquisitions and Trail Development Opportunities as Needed 
Consistent with the East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
Appears in Account 30.451.79 ................................................................................... $10,000.00 
 
The Trails Committee plans to work with the Parks Committee and the Open Space Committee 
to develop a trail extension from the cul de sac on Ferndale Lane and Phase II of the 
Community Park.  This project will be funded through Referendum Open Space Funds and a 
PECO Green Region Grant awarded in 2018, and will have no impact on the General Fund. 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
D.A.R.C. Expenses 

Account Number: 
01.451.94 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

9,920.00 11,205.00 11,205.00 15,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
East Brandywine Township is a proud member of the Downingtown Area Recreation 
Consortium, an organization which provides wide range of opportunities for children and adults 
in who make their home in the Downingtown School District. From exercise courses, adult 
softball and basketball leagues, and summer camps for children, to computer workshops, dance 
and art classes, DARC has a lot to offer. East Brandywine Township residents pay the resident 
discount rate for DARC programs.  

Additional Details 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
01.456.52 

Account Number: 
Libraries 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

6,200.00 6,200.00 6,200.00 13,524.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
East Brandywine Township is a proud support of the Downingtown Library.  The mission of the 
Downingtown Library is to ensure that every resident of the greater Downingtown Area has 
access to exceptional opportunities to read, learn, create, connect and contribute to a better 
quality of life. 

Additional Details 
Mr. Jack Hines, representing Downingtown Library, attended the October 4, 2018 Work Session 
of the East Brandywine Township Board of Supervisors. He was joined by Ms. Elizabeth Hess, 
Executive Director of the library, and some of the library board members. Mr. Hines advised that 
in 2015 there were approximately 53,000 patrons, and in 2018 there are approximately 70,000 
patrons. He noted that East Brandywine Township residents rank number one in the number of 
books checked out of the library. Mr. Hines requested the Board of Supervisor’s consideration 
on increasing the Township’s annual donation to a value of $3.00 per capita, which could be 
implemented over time. 
 
The figure shown is $2.00 per resident based on the 2010 Census count of 6,762. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Historical Commission 

Account Number: 
01.459.24 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

757.00 3,690.00 1,129.40 4,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for Historical Commission expenditures.  Among other duties, the 
Historical Commission reviews building permit and land development applications as required 
by ordinance, conducts research into Township historic resources, maintains a library of historic 
records, and educates the public about the history of our Township. 

Additional Details 
Education/Conferences/Training ..................................................................................... $500.00  
Memberships (CCHPN) .................................................................................................... $85.00  
Chester County Historical Society Membership .............................................................. $135.00  
Fall and Spring Speaker Series (6 Total Events) ............................................................ $900.00  
Jim Croce Home Historical Marker .............................................................................. $2,100.00  
Historic Resource Research (Copies / Archival Supplies) .............................................. $280.00  
Total ................................................................................................................ $4,000.00  

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Debt Service Principal & Interest 

Account Number: 
01.470.00 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

772,367.82 758,500.00 64,815.55 770,580.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used to track debt service payments. 

Additional Details 
East Brandywine Township has two General Obligation Bonds:  
 
Series of 2012.  In January of 2019 this series will have an outstanding principal of $6,765,000.   
This bond issue retired the debt of two previous issuances (2005 and 2003) and was used for 
three purposes: (1) the construction of the Township Municipal Building; (2) the acquisition of 
open space; and (3) the development of the Community Park.  Total debt service on this bond 
issue is anticipated to be $673,160, of which $463,108 will be paid from the General Fund.  The 
remainder is payable from the Referendum Open Space Fund.   
 
Series of 2017.  In January of 2019 this series will have an outstanding principal of $4,030,000.  
This debt was issued by the Township for the use of the Municipal Authority.  100% of the 
anticipated debt service for 2019 ($307,470.00) are reimbursable by the Municipal Authority and 
will appear under line item 01.357.01 Municipal Authority Reimbursement. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Tax Refund/Escrow Returns 

Account Number: 
01.491.00 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

8,169.22 15,000.00 8,934.70 30,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used to track reimbursements to taxpayers from sources of revenues collected 
by the East Brandywine Township Tax Collector.  This account is also used to track refunds to 
developers of escrows established for the review of lands developments or stormwater 
management plans. 

Additional Details 
The 2019 budget estimate is increased to reflect work done by Township administration to close 
old escrow accounts. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Parks & Recreation Improvements 

Account Number: 
30.451.74 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 97,615.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for maintenance and improvements at the East Brandywine Township 
Community Park, Spatola Park, and Hopewell Park. 

Additional Details 
Estimated needs for 2019 are as follows: 
 
Weed Control ............................................................................................................... $1,000.00 
Clock Maintenance Contract ........................................................................................... $615.00 
Dust Control and Gravel .............................................................................................. $8,000.00 
Solution for Well Water Color in Community Park ....................................................... $2,500.00 
Walking Trail Repair/Patch* ....................................................................................... $10,000.00 
Other Projects ................................................................................................................. $500.00 
Phase I Bathroom** ................................................................................................... $75,000.00 
TOTAL ........................................................................................................... $97,615.00 
 
* In Conjunction with Ferndale Extension.  The Parks Committee plans to work with the Open 
Space Committee and the Trails Committee to develop a trail extension from the cul de sac on 
Ferndale Lane and Phase II of the Community Park.  This project will be funded through 
Referendum Open Space Funds and a PECO Green Region Grant awarded in 2018, and will 
have no impact on the General Fund. 
 
** The Parks Committee plans utilize East Brandywine Township Foundation, East Brandywine 
Youth Athletics, and Developer Open Space Funds to build a restroom in Phase I of the 
Community Park.  The project is anticipated to have no impact on the General Fund. 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: November 1, 2018 
  



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Bondsville Mill Expenses 

Account Number: 
30.451.76 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 148,750.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
This account is used for tracking expenditures developing and events at the Bondsville Mill 
Historic Park and Nature Trails. 

Additional Details 
Building A 
Electrical Work ............................................................................................................. $2,500.00 
Material for Display Units ............................................................................................. $1,500.00 
Stone for Grading ............................................................................................................ $800.00 
Copper Gutters ............................................................................................................ $5,000.00 
Building C 
Framing Material .......................................................................................................... $1,500.00 
Fasteners and incidentals ............................................................................................ $1,200.00 
Access Ramp (North Wall) ........................................................................................... $3,500.00 
Flooring (3 Floors) ...................................................................................................... $27,000.00 
North Wall Masonry Work .......................................................................................... $18,000.00 
Building D 
Masonry Work; Stabilization of Exhaust Tunnel ........................................................ $18,000.00 
Construction Support 
Rentals for 2018 (Straight Boom & Telehandler) ....................................................... $25,000.00 
Trail Maintenance & Gardens 
Spraying (weed control) ............................................................................................... $3,000.00 
Miscellaneous .............................................................................................................. $1,000.00 
Signs ............................................................................................................................... $750.00 
Horticultural Gardens 
Demo Concrete, Strip Topsoil from Parking Area & Spread in Garden Area ............ $40,000.00 
TOTAL ......................................................................................................... $148,750.00 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: October 16, 2018 
 



T O W N S H I P  

Budget Detail Form 
2019 

Account Name: 
Trails Committee 

Account Number: 
30.451.79 

2017 
Actual 

2018 
Budget 

2018 
YTD (10/30) 

2019 
Proposed 

N/A N/A N/A 15,000.00 

Account Description and Explanation 
The Trails Committee advises the Board of Supervisors on the development of trails throughout 
the Township. 

Additional Details 
2019 Projects: 
 
Preliminary Engineering Services for Struble Trail Connector 
Component E-SC-1 of East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
Appears in Account 01.408.30 ........................................................................................ $40,000 
 
Road Striping and Trail Signage 
Component E-GV-1 of East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
In this Account .................................................................................................................. $5,000 
 
Dilworth Road to Community Park Sidewalk Feasibility Study 
Appears in Account 01.451.79 .......................................................................................... $5,000 
 
Easement Acquisitions and Trail Development Opportunities as Needed 
Consistent with the East-West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities Plan 
In this Account ........................................................................................................... $10,000.00 
 
The Trails Committee plans to work with the Parks Committee and the Open Space Committee 
to develop a trail extension from the cul de sac on Ferndale Lane and Phase II of the 
Community Park.  This project will be funded through Referendum Open Space Funds and a 
PECO Green Region Grant awarded in 2018, and will have no impact on the General Fund. 
 

Prepared by: L. Reven Date Last Revised: October 24, 2018 
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� Z[__\̀Zb Ŝ ÙUU ÙUU ÙUU ÙUU ÙUU ÙUUd:4/�+�O!8'%�O i ';�N�#'���;:4/*4��+�O!8'%i�! '�B����  '�3�MO:�J '%�! �*�� �*�� -�()40*�- :�(���*�� :/(��:*�� )�(���*�� ���*��< =8:4/*40�+�? D��';�!8�O!8'%�O i ';�N�#'���; �*�� �*�� �*�� ��(���*�� ��(-:)*�0 ��(���*�� �*��< =8Ŝa�V�|���k�|
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